

NO. 62 Tuesday 14th September,

2004

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[64]

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT (Cap. 47)

The Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF AIR TRANSPORT LICENSING AUTHORITY

I, HON. PATTESON OTI, the Minister for Communication, Aviation and Meteorology -

- (a) in exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Air Transport Licensing Authority for 2 years commencing on and from the date of this instrument.
 - (i) GEORGE ALU;
 - (ii) SAM IRO;
 - (iii) FRED MAETOLOA;
 - (iv) JOHN MANENIARU;
 - (v) VICTOR NGELE;
 - (vi) GEDION ZOLOVEKE (JNR)
- (b) in exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, nominate GEDION ZOLOVEKE (JNR), one of the members of the Licensing Authority, to be the Chairman of the Licensing Authority; and

150

 (c) in exercising the powers conferred on me by regulation 5(6)(a) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, appoint GEORGE ALU to be secretary to the Licensing Authority.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of September, 2004.

PATTESON OTI Minister for Communication, Aviation and Meteorology

[65]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION ACT 1996 (No. 2 of 1996)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION

I, HON. PATTESON OTI, the Minister for Communication, Aviation and Meteorology, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Solom Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996 and Schedule 2 to that Act, appoint each of t following persons to be a member of the Board of Directors of the Solomon Islar Postal Corporation for 2 years commencing on and from the date of this instrume

- (a) PETER HAUIA;
- (b) FRED GANATE;
- (c) JAPHET WAIPORA;

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of September, 2004.

PATTESON OTI Minister for Communication, Aviation and Meteorology

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

.

.

,10,00 L

. .

•

.

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.